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PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY
Purpose
The purpose of this investigation is to determine if Eastwood Park Water Co., Inc. (Eastwood Park, or “the company”) is in compliance with commission rules and the company’s tariff.
Scope
The scope of the investigation includes Eastwood Park’s business practices as reflected in data obtained through consumer complaints, a site visit, and data provided by the company. 
Authority
Staff undertakes this investigation pursuant to the authority granted by the Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 80.01.040, which directs the commission to regulate water companies in the public interest. In addition, RCW 80.04.070 grants the commission specific authority to conduct such an investigation.

Staff
Darren Tinnerstet, Compliance Investigator
(360) 664-1108
dtinnerstet@utc.wa.gov




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
On Nov. 30, 2012, Eastwood Park filed a tariff revision with the commission with a proposed effective date of Jan. 1, 2013. On Dec. 27, 2012, the commission issued an order suspending the filing for further review. On Feb. 26, 2013, the company filed a revision to its Tariff in Docket UW-121904. The revisions raised the company’s base rate from $30 to $31, and revised its usage rates as follows:
	Monthly Rate
	Old Rate 
(effective until Mar. 31, 2013)
	New Rate 
(effective April 1, 2013)

	Base Rate
	$30.00
	$31.00

	0 – 500 Cubic Feet
	$1.00*
	$1.00*

	501-1,000 Cubic Feet
	$1.00*
	$1.25*

	Over 1,000 Cubic Feet
	$1.50*
	$1.60*


*per 100 cubic feet
These rates were approved by the commission, and allowed to become effective April 1, 2013. 
On April 18, 2013, Consumer Protection staff received a consumer complaint from a customer of Eastwood Park regarding a disputed bill. Staff conducted an investigation of the complaint, and recorded multiple violations of commission rules and the company’s tariff. While the complaint was ultimately resolved in the company’s favor, Compliance Investigations staff concluded that a broader investigation was necessary to determine if Eastwood Park Water is in compliance with commission rules and its tariff.
Staff reviewed the company’s billing records for all customers who were assessed a fee from March 1, 2013, through June 1, 2013. Staff’s investigation revealed that the company is in violation of commission rules and laws as follows:
· Failure to provide customers with bills containing all required elements, in violation of WAC 480-110-375.
· Failure to bill customers according to the company’s tariff, in violation of RCW 80.28.080.
· Failure to provide proper notice of discontinuation of service, in violation of WAC 480-110-355.
· Failure to refrain from rate discrimination, in violation of RCW 80.28.100.


 







Recommendation
Staff recommends the commission open a formal complaint against the company, and assess penalties of $1,500; $100 for each of the 15 violation categories that have the most direct impact on the company’s customers as follows:

· $100 for failing to include a reference to the applicable rate schedule, in violation of WAC 480-110-375(1)(b).
· $100 for failing to include the date the meter was read, in violation of WAC 480-110-375(1)(h)
· $100 for charging 50 customer rates for usage on April 1, 2013 in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers rates for late fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers rates for NSF fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers rates for reconnection fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers non-tariff turn off fees, in violation of RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for issuing a credit to one customer for a mistake that affected 50 customers, in violation of RCW 80.28.100.
· $100 for charging discriminatory rates for late fees on May 1, 2013, in violation of RCW 80.28.100.
· $100 for charging discriminatory rates for late fees on June 1, 2013, in violation of RCW 80.28.100
· $100 for failure to provide a first written notice of disconnection, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a) .
· $100 for failure to provide a second written notice of disconnection, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b).
· $100 for failure to provide a customer with eight days to pay before issuing a second notice, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i).
· $100 for failure to deliver a second notice to the customer with a deadline for compliance that is no less than 24 hours after the time of delivery that allows the customer until 5:00 p.m. of the following day to comply, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i).
· $100 for failure to allow a disconnect notice to expire after ten business days from the first day that the company may disconnect service, or make formal payment arrangements confirmed in writing by the company, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(iii).








Staff also recommends that the company issue a total of $2,900.71 in bill credits to customers charged improper rates, in violation of RCW 80.28.080 and the company’s tariff. Staff’s recommended credit schedule is attached as Appendix E. A summary of the total customer credits by category is as follows:

	Type
	Approved Tariff Amount
	Charged Amount
	Total No. Billed
	Credit Amount

	Late Fee
	$5
	$10
	264
	$1,320

	Usage
	*
	*
	50
	$40.71

	Reconnection
	$25
	$50
	39
	$975

	Improper  Disconnect
	$0
	$50
	5
	$250

	NSF
	$0
	$35
	9
	$315

	Totals Account Credits
	367
	$2,900.71


*Amounts varied by usage (See Appendix A for customer breakdown)
In addition, staff recommends that Robert Green attend a compliance training at the commission to review commission rules and the company’s tariff, and Mr. Green also submit a written compliance plan to the commission addressing all of the violations in this report. 















BACKGROUND
Company Information
Eastwood Park is a Class C regulated water company serving 87 customers in the Eastwood Park neighborhood of Graham, Washington. According to Washington State Department of Revenue Business Licensing Service, Eastwood Park is a corporation governed by Cary, Chris, Christie and Robert Green. According to commission records, Robert Green is the company’s secretary-treasurer, and the primary contact for the company, with a five percent ownership share. The company’s office is located at 429-29th St. NE., Puyallup, WA 98327. Recent annual reports filed with the commission by the company reflect the following annual gross revenue:
	Report Year
	Date Filed
	Gross Revenue

	2013
	April 29, 2014
	$41,727.40

	2012
	April 30, 2013
	$40,841.48

	2011
	May 4, 2012
	$39,431.00

	2010
	May 31, 2011
	$43,876.00



The company was assessed a penalty of $75 for filing a late annual report in 2012, and $100 for filing a late annual report in 2006. The commission has not assessed any other penalties on the company.
A review of Eastwood Park’s complaint history reveals seven consumer complaints filed against the company between Dec. 1997 and April 2013. Four of the complaints were consumer upheld, and three of the complaints were company upheld. In the past five years, the company has received two complaints, from one customer, which resulted in technical assistance. 
Technical Assistance
The company has received technical assistance related to its non-compliance with WAC 480-110-355, Discontinuing of Service; WAC 480-110-375, Form of Bills; and WAC 480-110-315, Availability of Information: 

· On Jan. 17, 2008, Consumer Protection staff provided Mr. Green with a technical assistance email that addressed WAC 480-110-355, Discontinuing of Service.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  A copy of staff’s email to Mr. Green is attached as Attachment A.] 

· On Feb. 25, 2008, Consumer Protection staff provided Mr. Green with a technical assistance email that addressed WAC 480-110-375, Form of Bills.[footnoteRef:2]  [2:  A copy of staff’s email to Mr. Green is attached as Attachment B.] 

· On March 12, 2008, Consumer Protection staff provided Mr. Green with a technical assistance email that addressed WAC 480-110-375, Form of Bills.[footnoteRef:3]  [3:  A copy of staff’s email to Mr. Green is attached as Attachment C.] 

· On Jan. 2, 2013, Consumer Protection and Regulatory Services staff provided Mr. Green with technical assistance during a site visit. Staff cited numerous continuing compliance issues related to WAC 480-110-315(5), Availability of Information, and WAC 480-110-375, Form of Bills. Staff also informed Mr. Green at this time that the company was charging a late fee that was not in its tariff.[footnoteRef:4]  [4:  A copy of the technical assistance provided as a result of the site visit is attached as Attachment D.] 

Since 2008, Eastwood has received two consumer complaints related to availability of information and form of billing issues.
Consumer Complaint 102608
On Jan. 25, 2008, a consumer filed a complaint with the commission against Eastwood Park (complaint 102608). At the conclusion of the complaint investigation, staff recorded 88 violations of WAC 480-110-315, as follows:
	Violation

	WAC 480-110-315(5): Failing to acknowledge and respond to a customer’s written inquiry within two weeks of receiving the customer’s e-mailed request (1 violation)

	WAC 480-110-315(7)(a): Failing to make a copy of the water rules available for a customer’s review, or provide the customer a copy of the water rules, after receiving the customer’s e-mailed request for a copy. (2 violations)

	WAC 480-110-315(6): Failing to provide a customer with a copy of the commission’s consumer brochure when requested, and failure to notify its 86 customers annually of the availability of the commission’s consumer brochure and how to obtain a copy. (86 violations)



The commission’s Consumer Protection staff provided technical assistance regarding the requirements of these sections of WAC 480-110-315.[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  A copy of the technical assistance provided in response to the complaint is attached as Attachment E.] 



Consumer Complaint 117357
On April 18, 2013, a consumer filed a complaint with the commission against Eastwood Park (complaint 117357). At the conclusion of the complaint investigation, staff recorded six violations of WAC 480-110-375, and provided technical assistance via email on June 13, 2014, as follows: [footnoteRef:6] [6:  A copy of the technical assistance provided in response to complaint 117357 is attached as Attachment F.] 


	Violations

	WAC 480-110-375(1)(b): Failing to reference the applicable rate schedules on a customer’s bill (2 violations)

	WAC 480-110-375(1)(c): Failing to show each charge as a separate line item on a customer’s bill (2 violations)

	WAC 480-110-375(1)(h): Failing to include a meter read date on a customer’s bill (2 violations)



	Item
	Technical Assistance

	Tariff WN-U1, Rule 12
	The following language conflicts with the company’s tariff: “Full payment is due 15 days after the bill’s mailing date, and becomes delinquent 30 days after the bill’s mailed date, if mailed from within the State of Washington, or eighteen days if mailed from outside the State of Washington, after the bill’s mailing date.” Tariff WN-U1 states that, “All bills are due and payable upon receipt and are considered delinquent fifteen (15) days after the date mailed.” Staff also recommended that the company remove the disclaimer for out-of-state mailings, since the company’s bills are mailed from Puyallup, WA.

	Tariff WN-U1, Rule 12
	The following language conflicts with the company’s tariff: “A late payment charge of $10.00 will be added on unpaid balances at the time delinquent notice is mailed.” The company’s tariff sets a late payment charge of $5.00. 

	WAC 480-110-355(3)
	The following language violates WAC 480-110-355(3): “Water may be shut off without further notice 10 days after this bill becomes delinquent, if still unpaid.”

	Tariff WN-U1, Rule 7; WAC-110-355(3)(e)

	The following language conflicts with the company’s tariff: “A reconnection charge of $50.00 will be added to all delinquent accounts at 9:00 a.m., on the scheduled disconnection day without further notice.” The company’s tariff sets a reconnection charge of $25.00. This language is also not in compliance with WAC110-355(3)(e), which specifies notice requirements for disconnection of service. A reconnection charge cannot automatically be added on the disconnection day. The customer could still pay the delinquent balance to the employee that is dispatched to perform the disconnection. The reconnection charge is applied when the customer has been disconnected and requests to be reconnected.

	WAC-110-355(5)
	The following language is not in compliance with WAC 480-110-355(5): “All amounts due must be paid in full prior to reconnection of water service.” The customer has the option of paying the reconnection charge and a deposit to restore service.

	Tariff WN-U1
	The following fee does not appear in the company’s tariff: “Check pick up or after hours charge $25.00.”

	Tariff WN-U1
	The following fee does not appear in the company’s tariff: “NSF Charge – Returned check fee - $35.00 plus any additional charges due to NSF check.”

	Tariff WN-U1, Schedule No. 10
	The following language is misleading: “Replacement of meter due to non-payment $500.00.” Staff recommended the language be changed to: “If your meter is removed due to non-payment, there will be a $500.00 service connection charge for reinstallation.” 

	Tariff WN-U1, Rule 14; WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i), WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(ii)
	This section of the company’s tariff contains outdated language for discontinuance of service. The option for the company to contact the customer by telephone as a second disconnect notification was removed in General Order R-467, effective Dec. 31, 1999. The acceptable options are now personal delivery or delivery via mail.





2013 Tariff Revision (UW-121904)
On Nov. 30, 2012, Eastwood Park filed a revision to Tariff WN-U1 that would generate $10,320 (29 percent) additional annual revenue. The proposed effective date was Jan. 1, 2013. On Dec. 27, 2012, the commission issued a Complaint and Order Suspending Tariff Revision.After review, staff determined that the company’s books and records supported a lower revenue requirement of $1,418 (3.6 percent) additional annual revenue. On Feb. 26, 2013, the company filed revised rates at staff-recommended levels.  The matter came before the Commission open meeting on March 28, 2013. Pursuant to the Commission’s Order 02, the new rates were allowed to become effective April 1, 2013, as follows:

	Monthly Rate
	Old Rate 
(effective until Mar. 31, 2013)
	New Rate 
(effective April 1, 2013)

	Base Rate
	$30.00
	$31.00

	0 – 500 Cubic Feet
	$1.00*
	$1.00*

	501-1,000 Cubic Feet
	$1.00*
	$1.25*

	Over 1,000 Cubic Feet
	$1.50*
	$1.60*


*Per 100 Cubic Feet.

Investigation
Staff initiated this investigation into Eastwood Park’s business practices based on evidence that the company was charging rates that violated its tariff. The company has also demonstrated continued non-compliance with commission rules related to availability of information and form of bills, despite receiving technical assistance in these areas.
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INVESTIGATION
Data Request
On June 26, 2013, staff requested the following records from Robert Green:
1. A list of customers for whom Eastwood Park Water Co. provides utility services.
2. Copies of every water bill issued for the period of March 1, 2013 through June 15, 2013, in which the customer was assessed a fee, including but not limited to, late fees, set-up fees, disconnect fees, or other miscellaneous charges.
3. Records of any payment arrangements made between Eastwood Park Water Co. and any customers for payment of past due amounts. Such records must include the details of any payment arrangements and any amount forgiven by Eastwood Park Water Co., details of amounts designated as prior obligation, and details of amounts sent to collections.
4. The name, title, telephone number, and e-mail address of a contact person with whom our staff can work directly for questions that may arise concerning any details of the data.
Staff requested that Eastwood Park respond to the data request no later than July 17, 2013.[footnoteRef:7] On July 15, 2013, Robert Green sent staff a 43-page document via email containing a customer list and copies of bills issued over the four-month period in which customers were assessed fees. Mr. Green stated that the company has not made any payment arrangements with its customers or sent any accounts to collections. He listed himself as the contact person. In this report, staff refers to this dataset as “original data.” [7:  A copy of the commission’s data request is attached as Attachment G.] 

On July 17, 2013, staff requested that Mr. Green provide the service addresses for customers whose billing addresses are not in the company’s service area. Staff also requested that Mr. Green provide more information about six charges for “turn-off fees” charged during the four-month period, including: 1) the reason for the disconnection; 2) the date the customer was notified; and 3) the date that payment was received and the method of payment. Staff requested a response by July 24, 2013. 
On July 18, 2013, staff requested copies of bills for all 87 accounts issued on April 1, 2013. Staff also requested a statement, for each account, of fees assessed for late payment and reconnection (“turn-off fees”), including the date the fee was assessed and the amount of the fee. Staff requested data going back to when the company began charging late fees higher than $5 and reconnection fees higher than $25. Staff requested a response by July 26, 2013.
On July 22, 2013, Mr. Green provided an incomplete response to staff’s request for additional data, including the reason for disconnection and the date and method of payment. Mr. Green provided a copy of the company’s standard disconnect notice. Mr. Green did not provide the dates that customers received disconnect notices.
On July 24, 2013, staff again requested that Mr. Green provide the dates that customers were notified of disconnection of service. Mr. Green responded, describing his company’s general practice regarding disconnect notices. But, he did not provide the specific dates of notice for the five accounts requested.
On July 25, 2013, Mr. Green requested an extension to furnish the additional data by July 31, 2013. Staff granted the extension.
On July 31, Mr. Green provided: 1) copies of 97 customer bills issued April 1, 2013; 2) handwritten records of all late fees assessed in 2011 and 2013; and 3) handwritten records of all reconnection fees, new customer fees and NSF fees assessed 2011, 2012, and 2013. In this report, staff refers to this dataset as “supplemental data.”
On Aug. 5, staff requested that Mr. Green provide the records of late fees assessed in 2012 as soon as possible.
On Aug. 6, Mr. Green provided an electronic copy of the company’s handwritten records of late fees assessed in 2012.
On Aug. 6, staff notified Mr. Green that his response to staff’s July 17 request for additional information regarding the five accounts that received disconnect notices was incomplete. Staff requested that Mr. Green provide the dates of the disconnect notices. 
On Aug. 8, Mr. Green replied via email, describing the dates he provided notice of disconnection to the five accounts.
Staff used the documents and information furnished from the original data request, all subsequent responses from Eastwood Park, and commission records to conduct this investigation of Eastwood Park’s business practices.


FORM OF BILLS
 
WAC 480-110-375 provides the requirements for form of bills sent to customers, with which all water companies must comply. In addition to technical assistance received in 2008, Eastwood Park received extensive technical assistance regarding form of bills as a result of a site visit conducted by commission staff in January 2013, and in response to a consumer complaint, No. 117357, in June 2013. The company was notified of violations of the following rules:

· WAC 480-110-375(1)(b), which requires that customer bills show a reference to the applicable rate schedule.
· WAC 480-110-375(1)(c), which requires that customer bills identify and show each separate charge as a line item.
· WAC 480-110-375(1)(e), which requires that customer bills include enough information that, together with tariff rates, the customer can calculate his or her bill.
· WAC 480-110-375(1)(f), which requires that the minimum specified time required before a bill becomes delinquent if not paid is 15 days.
· WAC 480-110-375(1)(h), which requires that customer bills include the current and previous meter readings, the current read date, and the number and kind of units consumed.

In addition, the company was notified via email on June 13, 2013 that the back of its bills contained references to several fees that are inconsistent with the company’s tariff, or do not appear in the tariff at all:

· $35 NSF Charge: This fee does not appear in the company’s tariff.
· $10 late fee: The company’s tariff allows a late fee of $5.
· $50 reconnection charge: The company’s tariff includes a reconnection charge of $25.
· $25 check pick-up or after-hours charge: This fee does not appear in the company’s tariff.

Investigation
The company provided a total of 37 bills in response to the original data request, representing bills in which customers were charged a fee. In response to consumer complaint 117357, the company also provided an example of the bills that were issued to customers on July 1, 2013. Staff based its investigation of bill format issues on the company’s most recent bill.[footnoteRef:8] [8:  The company’s most recent form of bill, issued July 1, 2013, is attached as Attachment H.] 

 
Findings
Staff found that the bill issued on July 1, 2013, included many, but not all of the changes that staff has recommended. The company removed the charges that do not appear in the company’s tariff, and corrected the amounts of the late fee and reconnection fees. The company also began listing its base charge as a separate line item, and the bill includes enough information for staff to calculate the charges using the company’s tariff. When complaint 117357 was filed on April 18, 2013, the company had already corrected language that previously appeared on the bill that was in violation of WAC 480-110-375 because it did not allow 15 days to pay. 
Repeat Violations
Staff found that the bill issued on July 1, 2013, included many, but not all of the changes that staff previously recommended. The current form of bill continues to violate commission rules as follows:

· The bill does not include a reference to the applicable rate schedule: WAC 480-110-375(1)(b) states that customer bills must show a reference to the applicable rate schedule. The applicable rate schedule is WN U-1, Second Revised Sheet No. 2, Schedule No. 2. 
· The bill does not specify what date the meter was read: WAC 480-110-375(1)(h) specifies that the bill must include the current and previous meter readings, the current read date, and the number and kind of units consumed. The bill includes “service from,” and “service to” dates, but it does not explicitly state what date the meter was read.

Recommendations
Penalties 
Staff recommends penalties of $100 for two violations of WAC 480-110-375, for a total of $200, as follows:

· $100 for failing to include a reference to the applicable rate schedule, in violation of WAC 480-110-375(1)(b).
· $100 for failing to include the date the meter was read, in violation of WAC 480-110-375(1)(h)

Because Eastwood Park implemented many of staff’s recommendations regarding form of bills in response to staff’s technical assistance on June 13, 2013, and because these are the first penalties the company has received for these particular violations, staff cited one violation for each violation category (rather than 97 violations, which represents the number of non-compliant bills reviewed in this investigation, or 194 violations, which represents two violations per bill.) Future violations will result in escalated penalties.

Technical Assistance 
Staff has provided comprehensive technical assistance regarding form of bill issues in this report, and in past correspondence. Staff is also available to answer any questions that the company has regarding form of bill issues. If further violations are found, staff will recommend further penalties. 
The company must list the applicable rate schedule on its bill and specify what date the meter was read. In addition, staff found that the front of the bill contains a spelling error: “Water rate tarrif is available upon request.” This should be corrected to state, “Water rate tariff is available upon request,” as required by WAC 480-110-315 (7)(b). 

BILLED RATES
RCW 80.28.080 requires that no water company “shall charge, demand, collect or receive a greater or less or different compensation for any service rendered or to be rendered than the rates and charges applicable to such service as specified in its schedule filed and in effect at the time.”
Investigation
Original Data 
In response to its initial data request, staff received 36 bills that included a late fee. Six bills included a “turn-off fee,” as follows:

	Bill Date
	Number of Bills
	Late Fees
	“Turn-off” Fees

	3/1/2013
	4
	3
	1

	4/1/2013
	9
	9
	1

	5/1/2013
	12
	12
	3

	6/1/2013
	12
	12
	1

	Total
	37
	36
	6



Staff found that Eastwood Park failed to comply with its tariff as follows:

· Late Fees: The company’s tariff includes a late fee of $5. Eastwood Park charged customers a late fee of $10 a total of 31 times between Mar. 1, 2013, and June 1, 2013. The company charged customers the correct late fee of $5 a total of five times during that same period. 
· “Turn-off Fees” / Reconnection Fees: Multiple bills had a notation of a $50 charge for a “turn-off fee”[footnoteRef:9].The company’s tariff does not include a “turn-off fee.” However, it does include a reconnection charge of $25. In this investigation, Mr. Green indicated that the “turn-off fee” was actually a reconnection fee and he just billed it as a “turn-off fee”,  even though his practice was to not even physically disconnect service.[footnoteRef:10] Eastwood Park charged customers a improper reconnection fee of $50 a total of five times between Mar. 1, 2013, and June 1, 2013..  [9:  See Attachment I for an example of a bill with a “turn-off fee” charge. ]  [10:  See the “Discontinuing of Service” section, on page 19 of this report, for staff’s assessment of the company’s practices regarding discontinuation of service. ] 

· NSF Fee: The back of the bill includes a reference to a $35 NSF fee. Staff did not find any instances of customers being charged this fee during the review period, but it does not appear in the company’s tariff. The company has been advised in past technical assistance that it needs to file for a tariff revision if it wants to be able to assess this fee.
· Usage Rates: The company’s revised tariff rates went into effect on April 1, 2013. Bills issued April 1, 2013, include a base rate of $31, billed in advance, and usage from Mar. 1, 2013 – Mar. 31, 2013, billed in arrears. Eastwood Park billed customers for March 2013 usage at the new tariff rates. These rates did not go into effect until April 1, 2013. 



Supplemental Data
These discrepancies prompted staff to request copies of customer bills issued April 1, 2013, for all 87 accounts, and records of fees charged for late payment and reconnection since the time the company began charging a late fee exceeding $5 and a reconnection fee exceeding $25.[footnoteRef:11] Based on inconsistencies between the company’s records and the bills that staff reviewed for 2013, staff is not confident that the company has kept accurate records. In cases where the supplemental data was inconsistent with the original data that staff received for 2013, staff referred to the original data.  [11:  See Attachment M for accounting records provided by company. ] 


Findings
Staff found that the company charged rates for usage, late fees, reconnection fees, and NSF fees that were higher than the rates specified in its tariff schedule, in violation of RCW 80.28.080. 
Usage 
Eastwood Park bills customers for usage in arrears. The bills issued on April 1, 2013, included a $31 base rate, and usage for Mar. 1 – Mar. 31. The new rates for usage were approved for April usage, which was billed on May 1, 2013.[footnoteRef:12]  [12:  See Attachment O for First and Second Revised Tariff Sheet No. 22 ] 


· Staff found that Eastwood Park billed 50 customers for usage using the new tariff rates on April 1, 2013, for a total of 50 violations of RCW 80.28.080.[footnoteRef:13] The new usage should not have been applied until the May billing. Only customers whose usage exceeded 500 cubic feet were affected. The total amount of usage overcharges was $40.71 [13:  See Appendix A - Usage Rates] 


Late Fees
Eastwood Park’s tariff includes a late fee of $5.[footnoteRef:14] Staff found that the company has been charging customers late fees of $10 since 2011.[footnoteRef:15] A breakdown of the overcharges the company billed for late fees from 2011 to 2013, is as follows:  [14:  See Attachment K for Tariff Page No. 9.]  [15:  See Appendix B - Late Fees] 

· In 2011, Eastwood Park charged 26 customers late fees of $10, for a total of 108 violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of late fee overcharges was $540. 
· In 2012, the company charged 41 customers late fees of $10, for a total of 113 violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of late fee overcharges was $565.
· In 2013, the company charged 23 customers late fees of $10, for a total of 43 violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of late fee overcharges was $215. 
The total amount of late fee overcharges between 2011 and 2013, was $1,320. 





Reconnection Fees
The company’s tariff includes a reconnection fee of $25.[footnoteRef:16] Staff found that the company has been charging customers reconnection fees of $50 since 2011. [footnoteRef:17]  A breakdown of the overcharges the company billed for reconnection fees from 2011 to 2013, is as follows: [16:  See Attachment L for Tariff page No. 7]  [17:  See Appendix C - Reconnection Fees] 

· In 2011, Eastwood Park charged eight customers reconnection fees of $50, for a total of 11 violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of reconnection fee overcharges was $275.
· In 2012, the company charged 13 customers reconnection fees of $50, for a total of 22 violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of reconnection fee overcharges was $550. 
· In 2013, the company charged four customers reconnection fees of $50, for a total of six violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of reconnection fee overcharges was $150. 
The total amount of reconnection fee overcharges between 2011 and 2013 was $975. 
NSF Fees
Eastwood Park’s Tariff does not include an approved fee for insufficient funds (NSF). Because the company did not assess any fees for insufficient funds during the four-month review period covered by the original data request, staff did not request any additional information regarding NSF fees. However, the company voluntarily provided records for NSF fees assessed in 2011 and 2013. [footnoteRef:18]  [18:  See Appendix D - NSF Fees] 

· In 2011, Eastwood Park charged six customers NSF fees of $35, for a total of six violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of NSF fee overcharges was $210. 
· in 2013, Eastwood Park charged three customers NSF fees of $35, for a total of three violations of RCW 80.28.080. The total amount of NSF fee overcharges was $105. 
The total amount of NSF fee overcharges in 2011 and 2013 was $315. 
Recommendation

Customer Credits 
Staff recommends that Eastwood Park issue credits to customers who were assessed non-tariff rates for fees from 2011-2013.  Non-tariff rates include fees that are either not listed in the companies tariff, or exceed the allowed amounts . Staff’s recommended credit schedule, totaling $2,900.71, is attached as Appendix E. 

Staff also recommends that the company perform its own review of its records, to ensure that all customers have received credits for improper charges, and submit this information with its written compliance plan.

Penalties 
Staff also recommends penalties of $100 for each of four violations of RCW 80.28.080, for a total of $400, as follows:

· $100 for charging 50 customer rates for usage on April 1, 2013 in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers rates for late fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers rates for NSF fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers rates for reconnection fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.

Because these are the first penalties the company has received for these particular violations, staff cited one violation for each violation category (rather than 69 violations, which represents the number of customers billed rates not included in the company’s tariff since 2011, or 367 violations, which represents the actual number of violations found by staff.) Future violations will result in escalated penalties.
RATE DISCRIMINATION
Investigation
RCW 80.28.100 prohibits rate discrimination, stating that no water company, “shall, directly or indirectly, or by any special rate, rebate, drawback or other device or method, charge” a greater or lesser amount to one person than the amount charged to all other persons. 
Staff found that Eastwood Park committed rate discrimination on four occasions, as follows:

· On April 18, 2013, an Eastwood Park customer filed a consumer complaint with the commission, alleging that Eastwood Park charged him an incorrect rate on his April 1, 2013, bill. On May 1, 2013, Eastwood Park Water Co. credited the customer $0.16. Correspondence provided by Mr. Green during the complaint investigation on April 14 indicated that he was aware that the new base rate should go into effect April 1, and the new rates for usage should not go into effect until the May 1 billing. He agreed to credit the customer’s account $.16 for the discrepancy, but he did not indicate that the mistake affected 50 of the company’s customers, whose bills were affected by the new tariff rates.
· On May 1, 2013, the company charged two customers late fees of $5, and ten customers late fees of $10.
· On June 1, 2013, the company charged three customers late fees of $5, and nine customers late fees of $10.

Findings
Staff finds that Eastwood Park charged discriminatory rates when it issued a credit to only one customer for a mistake that affected 50 of its customers, in violation of RCW 80.28.100. The company also engaged in discriminatory rate charges 24 times over the four-month review period, when it charged some, but not all, customers rates that were higher than what appears in the company’s tariff, in violation of RCW 80.28.100.

Recommendation
Staff recommends penalties of $100 for each of three violations of 80.28.100, for a total of $300, as follows:

· $100 for issuing a credit to one customer for a mistake that affected 50 customers.
· $100 for charging discriminatory rates for late fees on May 1, 2013.
· $100 for charging discriminatory rates for late fees on June 1, 2013.

Because these are the first penalties the company has received for these particular violations, staff cited one violation for each billing cycle in which the company charged discriminatory late fees (rather than 24 violations, which represents the number of customers charged discriminatory rates over the four-month review period, or 261 violations, which represents one violation per customer per instance of rate discrimination.) Future violations will result in escalated penalties.
DISCONTINUING OF SERVICE

WAC 480-110-355 describes the rules for disconnection of water utility service. WAC 480-110-355(3) describes the notice requirements for disconnecting service. WAC 480-110-355(3)(a) requires that a water company serve a written disconnection notice on the customer, either by mail, or at the company’s option, by personal delivery of the notice to the customer’s address, attached to the primary door. Each disconnection notice must include:
· A delinquent date that is no less than eight business days after the date of personal delivery or mailing if mailed from inside the state of Washington, as required by WAC 480-110-355 (3)(a)(i).
· All pertinent information about the reason for the disconnection notice and how to correct the problem, as required by WAC 480-110-355 (3)(a)(ii).
· The company’s name, address, and telephone number by which a customer may contact the company to discuss the pending disconnection of service, as required by WAC 480-110-355 (3)(a)(iii).
In addition, a second notice must be provided by one of the following two methods, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b):

· Delivered notice. The company must deliver a second notice to the customer and attach it to the customer’s primary door. The notice must contain a deadline for compliance that is no less than twenty-four hours after the time of delivery that allows the customer until 5:00 p.m. the following day to comply, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i).
· Mailed notice. The company must mail a second notice, which must include a deadline for compliance that is no less than three business days after the date of mailing if mailed within the state of Washington, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(ii).

Disconnection notices must:
· Include detailed information pertinent to the situation, required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(i).
· Include the company’s name, address and telephone number by which the customer may contact the company to discuss the pending disconnection of service (WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(ii)).
· Expire after ten business days from the first day that the company may disconnect service, unless other mutually agreed upon arrangements have been made and confirmed in writing by the company. If mutually accepted arrangements are not kept, the company may disconnect service without further notice (WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(iii)).

When disconnection does not take place due to payment made by the customer, the company may assess a fee for the disconnection visit to the service address as provided in the company’s tariff. The disconnection notice must describe the disconnection visit charge, the amount, and the circumstances under which the charge will be made, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(e).




Investigation
Eastwood Park charged reconnection fees to five customers for non-payment from Mar. 1, 2013, to June 1, 2013. Staff requested additional information regarding the five accounts that were assessed  reconnection fees. As stated previously, these  fees were described on each bill as a “turn-off fee” or referred to in company written responses to Staff requests for information as a “disconnect charge” or “turn off fee”[footnoteRef:19]. The company responded that it provided notice as follows:[footnoteRef:20]  [19:  The Company also explained to Staff during this investigation that the purpose of the fee is for reconnection, although this is not how the fee is described on these bills and the amount billed ($50) does not match the tariffed reconnection charge ($25).  Also see Attachment J for company accounting ledger. ]  [20:  See Attachment M for a copy of Aug. 8, 2013, email from Mr. Green to staff. ] 


· Customer #088: The customer was assessed a disconnect charge of $50 on their bill issued May 1, 2013. The total amount due was $175.62. On May 16, the company called the customer and left a message. On May 20, Mr. Green went to the customer’s house to deliver a disconnect notice, and collected a check from the customer’s house for $175. The company did not disconnect the customer’s water service.
· Customer #020: The customer was assessed a disconnect charge of $50 on their bill issued March 1, 2013. The total amount due was $179.56.[footnoteRef:21] On Mar. 15, the company called the customer and left a message. On March 15, Mr. Green collected a check from the customer’s house for $200. The company did not disconnect the customer’s water service. [21:  See Attachment I. The total amount billed includes the previous balance, current amount due and a late fee. The bill total does not include the $50 “turn off” or disconnect fee. If this fee was included, the total amount due would be $229.56. The customer was also assessed a disconnect fee of $25 on their bill issued June 1, 2013. The company did not provide any information about the notice for the June 1 bill.] 

· Customer #008: The customer was assessed a disconnect charge of $50 on the bill issued May 1, 2013.  The total amount due was calculated as $152.48.[footnoteRef:22] On March 15, the company called the customer and left a message. On March 28, the company posted a disconnect notice on the gate to the property. On April 1, the company mailed a second notice with the monthly bill. On April 9, the customer made a partial payment in the amount of $44.41. On April 16, the company called and left a message. On April 28, the company posted a disconnect notice on the gate to the property. On May 15, the company called and left a message. On May 28, the customer made a payment of $112.48. The company did not disconnect the customer’s water service. [22:  The charges on the bill actually add up to $152.68.] 

· Customer #059: The customer was assessed a disconnect charge of $50 on their bill issued April 1, 2013. On March 15, the company called the customer and their phone was disconnected. On March 18, the company mailed a disconnect notice. On March 26, the company posted a notice on the customer’s front door. On April 15, the company posted a third reminder on the customer’s front door. On April 26, the company posted a fourth reminder notice on the customer’s front door. On April 30, the customer called the company, and Mr. Green collected a check from the customer’s house for $142.00. The company did not disconnect the customer’s water service.


· Customer #015: The customer was assessed a disconnect charge of $50 on their bill issued May 1, 2013. The total amount due on the bill was $141.12. On April 15, the company posted a disconnect notice on the customer’s front door. On April 26, the company posted a second disconnect notice on the customer’s front door. On May 16, Mr. Green collected a cash payment from the customer in the amount of $141.12. The company did not disconnect the customer’s water service.

Findings
Staff found that the company’s method of assessing these fees violates commission rules and the company’s tariff. It appears that the company’s standard practice is to automatically apply a $50 “turn-off fee” to delinquent accounts, even when it does not disconnect service. When disconnection does not take place due to a payment made by the customer, WAC 480-110-355(3)(e) states that the company may assess a fee for the disconnection visit to the service address as provided in the company’s tariff. The company’s tariff does not provide a fee for a disconnection visit. 

Instead, the company’s tariff states:
“A reconnection charge of $25.00 per service shall be made for any subsequent reconnection of the customer’s service to the utility’s distribution system. Such charge is to apply only in cases where service has been discontinued on account of delinquent account, request of the customer, refusal to make proper repairs or similar cause.” (WN U-1, page 7) 

Schedule 12 of the company’s tariff also includes a $25 “site visit” charge, but this fee is intended for the purposes of assessing the presence of cross connections, not for disconnecting service.

Each of the five customers above were charged a $50 fee, which the company described on their bills as a “turn off fee.”  There is no “turn off” fee nor is there a fee for a disconnection visit set forth in the company’s tariff.  Moreover, because the $25 “reconnection charge” set out in the company’s tariff only applies in cases where service has been discontinued, and the none of these customers had their service disconnected, the reconnection charge was inapplicable.  Staff finds that the these five “turn off fee” charges are non-tariff charges, in violation of RCW 80.28.080. 

If the company wishes to assess a fee for a disconnect visit that does not result in service disconnection, it must include this fee in its tariff. The company must also ensure that its disconnect notice describes the disconnection visit charge, the amount, and the circumstances under which the charge will be made, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(e). 






Staff found that two customers were not provided any written notice of disconnection of service, but were each assessed a $50 “turn-off fee”:

· Customer #088: Company did not provide any written disconnect notice, in violation of WAC 480-110-355(3)(a) and WAC 480-110-355(3)(b) (2 violations). 
· Customer #020: Company did not provide any written disconnect notice, in violation of WAC 480-110-355(3)(a) and WAC 480-110-355(3)(b) (2 violations). 

In addition, staff found that the company’s timing and method of notice for disconnection is inconsistent. Since the company did not provide (and staff did not request) copies of all original disconnect notices issued to customers during the review period, staff was unable to determine whether the company’s disconnect notices met all of the requirements of WAC 480-110-355(3). The company provided its standard disconnect notice, which is attached as Attachment N. Based on the information provided by the company, staff found the following violations of WAC 480-110-355, and is providing technical assistance as follows:

· Customer #008: The company mailed a disconnect notice on March 28. This notice should have provided the customer with eight business days to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i). The company mailed a second notice on April 1. This notice was mailed prior to the deadline provided by the first notice, in violation of WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i) (1 violation). The customer made a partial payment on April 9. At this time, the company should have provided a second disconnect notice, allowing until 5:00 pm on April 10 to pay. Since the company did not provide a second notice, in violation of WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i), the disconnect notice should have expired ten days from the first day that the company may disconnect service, unless other mutually agreed upon arrangements were made and confirmed in writing, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(iii) (1 violation). Since no formal arrangements were made, this notice should have expired on April 24. The company posted a third disconnect notice on the customer’s door on April 28. Since the original notice expired, this notice should have been treated as a first notice, giving the customer eight business days to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i). On May 8, the company should have posted a second disconnect notice on the customer’s door, allowing until 5:00 pm on May 9 to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i) (1 violation). At that time, the company should have either disconnected the customer’s water, or made formal arrangements with the customer to pay the remaining balance. The company should not have assessed a reconnection fee without disconnecting the customer’s water service (1 Tariff violation). According to the company, the customer was “short on money,” and made partial payments over the course of several months, with no formal payment arrangements. 

· Customer #059: On March 18, the company mailed a disconnect notice to the customer. The notice should have provided the customer with eight business days to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i). On March 26, the company posted a second disconnect notice on the customer’s door. This notice should not have been posted until March 28, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i), and should have allowed the customer until 5:00 pm on March 29 to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i) (1 violation). Since the customer’s water service was not disconnected, and no payment arrangements were made, this notice would have expired on April 12, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(iii). On April 15, the company posted a third disconnect notice on the customer’s door. Since the second notice was allowed to expire, this notice should have been treated as the first notice, giving the customer eight business days to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i). On April 26, the company posted a second disconnect notice on the customer’s front door. This notice should have given the customer until 5:00 pm on April 27 to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i). At that time, the company should have either disconnected the customer’s water, or made formal arrangements with the customer to pay the remaining balance. The company should not have assessed a reconnection fee without disconnecting the customer’s water service (1 Tariff violation).

· Customer #015: On April 15, the company posted a disconnect notice on the customer’s front door. This notice should have allowed the customer eight business days to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i). On April 26, the company posted a second disconnect notice on the customer’s front door. This notice should have given the customer until 5:00 pm on April 27 to pay, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i). Since the customer’s water service was not disconnected, and no payment arrangements were made, this notice would have expired on May 10, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(iii). The company should not have assessed a reconnection fee without disconnecting the customer’s water service (1 Tariff violation).

Technical Assistance 
Staff provided technical assistance to Eastwood Park regarding discontinuing of service on Jan. 17, 2008, via email.[footnoteRef:23] Staff recommends that the company closely review the rules for disconnection of service. In particular, staff recommends that the company ensure that its disconnect notices are in compliance with WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i) and WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(ii). In cases where customers habitually miss payments, staff recommends that the company make formal payment arrangements.  [23:  A copy of staff’s email to Mr. Green is attached as Attachment A] 









Recommendations
Penalties
Staff recommends penalties of $100 for each of five violations of WAC 480-110-355(3), for a total of $500, as follows:
· $100 for failure to provide a first written notice of disconnection, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a).
· $100 for failure to provide a second written notice of disconnection, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b).
· $100 for failure to provide a customer with eight days to pay before issuing a second notice, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i).
· $100 for failure to deliver a second notice to the customer with a deadline for compliance that is no less than 24 hours after the time of delivery that allows the customer until 5:00 p.m. of the following day to comply, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i).
· $100 for failure to allow a disconnect notice to expire after ten business days from the first day that the company may disconnect service, or make formal payment arrangements confirmed in writing by the company, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(iii).

Staff also recommends a penalty of $100, for charging customers who did not have their service disconnected “turn off’ fees that are not set out in the company’s tariff, in violation of RCW 80.28.080.

Because these are the first penalties the company has received for these particular violations, staff cited one violation for each violation category (rather than 16 violations, which represents the actual number of violations of WAC 480-110-355(3) and RCW 80.28.080 found by staff.) Future violations will result in escalated penalties.

Customer Credits 
Because the company assessed a “turn off” fee that is not provided for in its tariff and involved no disconnection of service, staff recommends that the company credit the five accounts for each improper fee, as follows:[footnoteRef:24]  [24:  See staff’s recommended credit schedule, attached as Appendix E.] 


	Account
	Credit Amount

	088
	$50

	020
	$50

	008
	$50

	059
	$50

	015
	$50



Staff also recommends that the company immediately cease assessing a fee for reconnection in cases where service is not disconnected. If the company wishes to assess a fee for a disconnect visit, it must file a tariff revision. Further violations associated with the amount of the company’s reconnection fee are referred to in the “Billed Rates” section of this report.

Staff also found that Rule 14 of Tariff WN-U1 contains rules for “Discontinuance of Service” that are no longer in compliance with WAC 480-110-355. Commission rules require that a company issue two written notices prior to disconnection. The company’s tariff includes a telephone call as a valid form of notice. Staff recommends that the company file a tariff revision to update Rule 14 to comply with WAC 480-110-355.


SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 80.04.405 authorizes the commission to assess penalties of $100 for violations of commission rules. The commission also has the authority to assess penalties of up to $1,000 per violation, per day following a formal complaint and hearing.[footnoteRef:25] [25:  RCW 81.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty of up to $1,000 for each violation after hearing.] 

Each violation is a separate and distinct offense and, in the case of a continuing violation, every day’s continuance is a separate and distinct violation. 

In this investigation, staff documented 833 violations of WAC 480-110. Staff typically recommends a “per violation” penalty against a regulated company where the violations result in serious customer harm; for repeat violations of a rule after a company receives technical assistance from staff; or for intentional violations of commission laws or rules. 

In this case, staff recommends penalties of $100 for each category of violation that staff believes has the most direct impact on the company’s customers, for a total of $1,500.[footnoteRef:26] Staff believes the following factors support the recommended penalties: [26: ] 


1. How serious or harmful the violation is to public.

Eastwood Park collected late fees, reconnection fees and NSF fees at unauthorized rates for more than two years. Sixty-nine of the company’s 87 customers were affected. During that time, some customers were charged in excess of $200 more than the company was authorized to collect. These business practices were harmful to the company’s customers.

2. Whether the violation is intentional.

Following a January 2013 site visit, the company failed to implement staff technical assistance, and continued to charge rates in violation of its tariff. This creates a presumption that the violations that continued after January 2013 were intentional.

3. Whether the company self-reported the violation.

The company did not self-report any violations. The violations became known to staff during a tariff filing and consumer complaint investigation.

4. Whether the company was cooperative and responsive.

The company was cooperative and responsive during the investigation.





5. Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts.

Following the 2013 tariff revision, the company allowed new usage rates to go into effect prematurely. When one customer brought the mistake to the company’s attention, and filed an informal complaint with Consumer Protection staff, the company credited that individual’s account, but did not disclose the number of customers affected by the mistake. The company did not take action to correct the mistake or credit all impacted customers.

Because the company did, however, take action to correct some of the form of bill violations addressed in the course of consumer complaint investigations, staff is not recommending penalties for these violations. 

6. The number of violations.

Staff has documented 833 violations of WAC 480-110, a large number of violations for the amount of data requested.

7. The number of customers affected.

The company has 87 customers; 69 of them were charged unauthorized rates for usage, late fees, reconnection fees or NSF fees. All of them were affected by form of bill and access to information issues.

8. The likelihood of recurrence.

Staff does not believe the violations are likely to recur provided the company takes action to implement staff’s recommendations.

9. The company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations, and penalties.

The company has a history of non-compliance, but has never been assessed penalties.

10. The company’s existing compliance program.

The company has no compliance program in place.

11. The size of the company.

The company’s gross revenue was $43,876 in 2010; $39,431 in 2011; $40,841.48 in 2012; and $41,727.40 in 2013. Staff believes the penalty recommendation is appropriate given the size of the company.



Recommendation
Penalties
Staff recommends a total penalty of $1,500 be imposed against Eastwood Park, for the following violations:

· $100 for failing to include a reference to the applicable rate schedule, in violation of WAC 480-110-375(1)(b).
· $100 for failing to include the date the meter was read, in violation of WAC 480-110-375(1)(h).
· $100 for charging 50 customer rates for usage on April 1, 2013 in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers improper rates for late fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers rates for NSF fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers improper rates for reconnection fees in violation of the company’s tariff, and RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for charging customers non-tariff “turn off” fees, in violation of RCW 80.28.080.
· $100 for issuing a credit to one customer for a mistake that affected 50 customers, in violation of RCW 80.28.100.
· $100 for charging discriminatory rates for late fees on May 1, 2013, in violation of RCW 80.28.100.
· $100 for charging discriminatory rates for late fees on June 1, 2013, in violation of RCW 80.28.100.
· $100 for failure to provide a first written notice of disconnection, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a).
· $100 for failure to provide a second written notice of disconnection, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b).
· $100 for failure to provide a customer with eight days to pay before issuing a second notice, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(a)(i).
· $100 for failure to deliver a second notice to the customer with a deadline for compliance that is no less than 24 hours after the time of delivery that allows the customer until 5:00 p.m. of the following day to comply, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(b)(i).
· $100 for failure to allow a disconnect notice to expire after ten business days from the first day that the company may disconnect service, or make formal payment arrangements confirmed in writing by the company, as required by WAC 480-110-355(3)(c)(iii).








Customer Credits 
Staff recommends that Eastwood Park issue credits to customers who were assessed non-tariff rates from 2011-2013 and improperly applied reconnection fees from March 1, 2013, to June 1, 2013. Staff’s recommended credit schedule, totaling $2,900.71, is attached as Appendix E. A summary of the total customer credits by category is as follows: 

	Type
	Approved Tariff Amount
	Charged Amount
	Total No. Billed
	Credit Amount

	Late Fee
	$5
	$10
	264
	$1,320

	Usage
	*
	*
	50
	$40.71

	Reconnection
	$25
	$50
	39
	$975

	Improper  Disconnect
	$0
	$50
	5
	$250

	NSF
	$0
	$35
	9
	$315

	Totals Account Credits
	367
	$2,900.71


*Amounts varied by usage (See Appendix A for customer breakdown)

Compliance Plan
Staff recommends that Eastwood Park submit a written compliance plan to the commission addressing all violations.

Technical Assistance 
Staff recommends Robert Green attend a commission-hosted rule and tariff training. Staff recommends Mr. Green closely review this report, as it provides valuable technical assistance in other areas that need improvement. If future violations are found in these areas, staff may recommend penalties or take other enforcement action.


APPENDIX A - USAGE

	Account
	Billed
	Correct
	
	Account
	Billed
	Correct

	8
	$41.34
	$40.27
	
	55
	$37.64
	$37.31

	11
	$45.48
	$44.03
	
	56
	$40.09
	$39.27

	14
	$37.23
	$36.98
	
	57
	$42.44
	$41.18

	15
	$38.83
	$38.26
	
	58
	$36.78
	$36.62

	17
	$40.00
	$39.20
	
	59
	$43.96
	$42.60

	19
	$38.79
	$38.23
	
	61
	$36.36
	$36.29

	20
	$37.56
	$37.25
	
	62
	$40.19
	$39.35

	26
	$59.03
	$56.73
	
	63
	$36.40
	$36.32

	27
	$39.34
	$38.67
	
	65
	$41.08
	$40.06

	28
	$38.66
	$38.13
	
	68
	$38.29
	$37.83

	29
	$37.28
	$37.02
	
	69
	$41.61
	$40.49

	32
	$37.09
	$36.87
	
	79
	$36.09
	$36.07

	35
	$42.30
	$41.05
	
	80
	$38.08
	$37.66

	36
	$38.58
	$38.06
	
	81
	$36.44
	$36.35

	38
	$45.51
	$44.06
	
	82
	$40.00
	$39.20

	39
	$38.68
	$38.14
	
	83
	$38.49
	$37.99

	40
	$40.00
	$39.20
	
	84
	$43.47
	$42.14

	41
	$61.61
	$59.15
	
	85
	$48.43
	$46.79

	44
	$42.60
	$41.33
	
	86
	$36.93
	$36.74

	46
	$38.16
	$37.73
	
	88
	$66.54
	$63.77

	47
	$45.32
	$43.88
	
	89
	$37.10
	$36.88

	49
	$42.57
	$41.30
	
	90
	$38.69
	$38.15

	50
	$38.30
	$37.84
	
	92
	$38.81
	$38.25

	51
	$40.55
	$39.64
	
	93
	$38.79
	$38.23

	52
	$36.29
	$36.23
	
	94
	$48.63
	$46.99



APPENDIX B – LATE FEES
	2011
	
	2012
	
	2013

	Account
	Violations
	Total
	
	Account
	Violations
	Total
	
	Account
	Violations
	Total

	8
	5
	$50
	
	8
	5
	$50
	
	8
	1
	$10

	20
	10
	$1000
	
	13
	4
	$40
	
	13
	1
	$10

	21
	1
	$10
	
	19
	4
	$40
	
	15
	2
	$20

	23
	4
	$40
	
	20
	3
	$30
	
	18
	1
	$10

	24
	4
	$40
	
	21
	1
	$10
	
	19
	2
	$20

	27
	6
	$60
	
	22
	1
	$10
	
	20
	4
	$40

	28
	5
	$50
	
	23
	4
	$40
	
	23
	1
	$10

	33
	5
	$50
	
	24
	2
	$20
	
	24
	3
	$30

	36
	4
	$40
	
	26
	1
	$10
	
	27
	1
	$10

	37
	4
	$40
	
	27
	8
	$80
	
	29
	1
	$10

	38
	1
	$10
	
	28
	4
	$40
	
	36
	1
	$10

	40
	1
	$10
	
	29
	2
	$20
	
	37
	2
	$20

	42
	3
	$30
	
	31
	3
	$30
	
	47
	3
	$30

	45
	4
	$40
	
	32
	5
	$50
	
	48
	1
	$10

	47
	5
	$50
	
	33
	8
	$80
	
	49
	1
	$10

	49
	4
	$40
	
	34
	1
	$10
	
	52
	1
	$10

	51
	1
	$10
	
	36
	2
	$20
	
	57
	2
	$20

	52
	1
	$10
	
	37
	5
	$50
	
	59
	2
	$20

	56
	1
	$10
	
	43
	4
	$40
	
	85
	1
	$10

	57
	1
	$10
	
	45
	2
	$20
	
	88
	1
	$10

	58
	5
	$50
	
	47
	2
	$20
	
	89
	6
	$60

	59
	1
	$10
	
	49
	1
	$10
	
	93
	3
	$30

	69
	7
	$70
	
	51
	4
	$40
	
	94
	2
	$20

	76
	10
	$100
	
	53
	1
	$10
	
	TOTAL
	43
	$430

	85
	10
	$100
	
	56
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	88
	5
	$50
	
	57
	2
	$20
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	108
	$1,080
	
	58
	2
	$20
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	59
	3
	$30
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	61
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	66
	4
	$40
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	68
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	69
	2
	$20
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	72
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	76
	5
	$50
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	79
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	80
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	81
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	82
	4
	$40
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	83
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	88
	5
	$50
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	89
	1
	$10
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	TOTAL
	113
	$1,130
	
	
	
	



APPENDIX C – RECONNECTION FEES
	2011
	
	2012
	
	2013

	Account
	Violations
	Total
	
	Account
	Violations
	Total
	
	Account
	Violations
	Total

	13
	1
	$50
	
	8
	2
	$100
	
	8
	1
	$50

	20
	2
	$100
	
	20
	1
	$50
	
	15
	2
	$100

	29
	1
	$50
	
	23
	1
	$50
	
	20
	1
	$50

	45
	2
	$100
	
	27
	1
	$50
	
	47
	3
	$150

	58
	1
	$50
	
	29
	1
	$50
	
	59
	2
	$100

	69
	2
	$100
	
	33
	1
	$50
	
	88
	2
	$100

	85
	1
	$50
	
	40
	4
	$200
	
	TOTAL
	11
	$550

	88
	1
	$50
	
	47
	4
	$200
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	11
	$550
	
	51
	1
	$50
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	59
	1
	$50
	

	
	
	
	82
	1
	$50
	

	
	
	
	88
	4
	$200
	

	
	
	
	TOTAL
	22
	$1,100
	




APPENDIX D - NSF FEES
	2011
	
	2013

	Account
	Violations
	Total
	
	Account
	Violations
	Total

	8
	1
	$35
	
	8
	1
	$35

	29
	1
	$35
	
	24
	1
	$35

	59
	1
	$35
	
	51
	1
	$35

	81
	1
	$35
	
	TOTAL
	3
	$105

	85
	1
	$35
	
	
	
	

	88
	1
	$35
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	6
	$210
	
	
	
	




APPENDIX E – CREDIT SCHEDULE
	Account
	
	Usage
	
	Late Fees
	
	NSF
	
	Reconnection
	
	TOTAL CREDIT

	8
	
	$1.07
	
	$55.00
	
	$70.00
	
	$100.00
	
	$226.07

	11
	
	$1.45
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1.45

	13
	
	
	
	$25.00
	
	
	
	$25.00
	
	$50.00

	14
	
	$0.25
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.25

	15
	
	$0.57
	
	$10.00
	
	
	
	$75.00
	
	$85.57

	17
	
	$0.80
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.80

	18
	
	
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.00

	19
	
	$0.56
	
	$30.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$30.56

	20
	
	$0.37
	
	$85.00
	
	
	
	$150.00
	
	$235.37

	21
	
	
	
	$10.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$10.00

	22
	
	
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.00

	23
	
	
	
	$45.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$45.00

	24
	
	
	
	$45.00
	
	$35.00
	
	
	
	$80.00

	26
	
	$2.30
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$7.30

	27
	
	$0.67
	
	$75.00
	
	
	
	$25.00
	
	$100.67

	28
	
	$0.53
	
	$45.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$45.53

	29
	
	$0.26
	
	$15.00
	
	$35.00
	
	$50.00
	
	$100.26

	31
	
	
	
	$15.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$15.00

	32
	
	$0.22
	
	$25.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$25.22

	33
	
	
	
	$65.00
	
	
	
	$25.00
	
	$90.00

	34
	
	
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.00

	35
	
	$1.25
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1.25

	36
	
	$0.52
	
	$35.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$35.52

	37
	
	
	
	$55.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$55.00

	38
	
	$1.45
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$6.45

	39
	
	$0.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.54

	40
	
	$0.80
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.80

	41
	
	$2.46
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$2.46

	42
	
	
	
	$15.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$15.00

	43
	
	
	
	$20.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$20.00

	44
	
	$1.27
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1.27

	45
	
	
	
	$30.00
	
	
	
	$150.00
	
	$180.00

	46
	
	$0.43
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.43

	47
	
	$1.44
	
	$50.00
	
	
	
	$175.00
	
	$226.44

	48
	
	
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.00

	49
	
	$1.27
	
	$30.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$31.27

	50
	
	$0.46
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.46

	51
	
	$0.91
	
	$25.00
	
	$35.00
	
	$25.00
	
	$85.91

	Account
	
	Usage
	
	Late Fees
	
	NSF
	
	Reconnection
	
	TOTAL CREDIT

	52
	
	$0.06
	
	$10.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$10.06

	53
	
	
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.00

	55
	
	$0.33
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.33

	56
	
	$0.82
	
	$10.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$10.82

	57
	
	$1.26
	
	$25.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$26.26

	58
	
	$0.16
	
	$35.00
	
	
	
	$25.00
	
	$60.16

	59
	
	$1.36
	
	$30.00
	
	$35.00
	
	$100.00
	
	$166.36

	61
	
	$0.07
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.07

	62
	
	$0.84
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.84

	63
	
	$0.08
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.08

	65
	
	$1.02
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1.02

	66
	
	
	
	$20.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$20.00

	68
	
	$0.46
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.46

	69
	
	$1.12
	
	$45.00
	
	
	
	$50.00
	
	$96.12

	72
	
	
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.00

	76
	
	
	
	$75.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$75.00

	79
	
	$0.02
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.02

	80
	
	$0.42
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.42

	81
	
	$0.09
	
	$5.00
	
	$35.00
	
	
	
	$40.09

	82
	
	$0.80
	
	$20.00
	
	
	
	$25.00
	
	$45.80

	83
	
	$0.50
	
	$5.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$5.50

	84
	
	$1.33
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$1.33

	85
	
	$1.64
	
	$55.00
	
	$35.00
	
	$25.00
	
	$116.64

	86
	
	$0.19
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.19

	88
	
	$2.77
	
	$55.00
	
	$35.00
	
	$200.00
	
	$292.77

	89
	
	$0.22
	
	$35.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$35.22

	90
	
	$0.54
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.54

	92
	
	$0.56
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	$0.56

	93
	
	$0.56
	
	$15.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$15.56

	94
	
	$1.64
	
	$10.00
	
	
	
	
	
	$11.64

	TOTAL
	
	$40.71
	
	$1,320.00
	
	$315.00
	
	$1,225.00
	
	$2,900 .71
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